

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ARRIGONI ENTERPRISES, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

TOWN OF DURHAM; DURHAM
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION;
and DURHAM ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD D. CARELLA

Of Counsel

Updike Kelly & Spellacy P.C.

100 Pearl Street, 17th Floor

Hartford, Connecticut 06123

Telephone: (860) 548-2600

Facsimile: (860) 548-2680

E-mail: rcarella@uks.com

J. DAVID BREEMER

Counsel of Record

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

E-mail: jdb@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AT ISSUE	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
A. The Property	8
B. Arrigoni’s Attempts to Obtain Development Approvals	9
1. The Town Denies a 2005 Rezoning Request	9
2. The Town Requires, and Then Denies, Special Permits	9
C. The State Court Suit and Subsequent Variance Denial	10
D. The Federal Suit and Appeal	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<p>I. THIS CASE RAISES AN IMPORTANT ISSUE AS TO WHETHER THE COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER <i>WILLIAMSON COUNTY'S</i> UNWORKABLE DEMAND THAT PROPERTY OWNERS EXHAUST STATE COURT PROCEDURES TO RIPEN FEDERAL TAKINGS CLAIMS</p>	12
<p>A. The Origin and Logic of the State Litigation Requirement</p>	12
<p>B. The State Litigation Rule Operates to Destroy, Not Ripen, Takings Cases</p>	13
<p>1. <i>Williamson County</i> Defeats Federal Takings Review and Relegates Plaintiffs to State Courts</p>	14
<p>2. The State Litigation Rule Inhibits State Court Takings Review</p>	18
<p>II. THIS CASE PRESENTS THE IMPORTANT ISSUE OF WHETHER AND WHEN COURTS MAY WAIVE <i>WILLIAMSON COUNTY'S</i> STATE LITIGATION RULE FOR PRUDENTIAL REASONS, AN ISSUE ON WHICH FEDERAL COURTS ARE IN CONFLICT AND CONFUSION</p>	23
<p>A. Courts Are Split on Whether <i>Williamson's</i> State Litigation Requirement Is a Strict, Jurisdictional Rule or a Flexible, Prudential Doctrine</p>	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. The First, Eighth, and Eleventh Circuits Apply the State Litigation Rule as a Jurisdictional Barrier	24
2. The Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, and Ninth Circuits Consider the State Litigation Requirement to Be Prudential	25
3. The Third, Seventh, and Tenth Circuits Appear to Recognize <i>Williamson County</i> 's Prudential Nature, but Nonetheless Apply the State Litigation Rule as a Jurisdictional Barrier	26
4. The Second Circuit's Decision Exacerbates the Confusion	27
B. Courts Adopting the Prudential View Are in Conflict on Whether <i>Williamson County</i> Can be Waived	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Summary Order (2d Cir. Oct. 19, 2015)	A-1
Ruling on Motion to Dismiss (D. Conn. Mar. 27, 2009)	B-1
Ruling on Motion for Summary Judgment (D. Conn. Sept. 30, 2011)	C-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>126th Ave. Landfill, Inc. v. Pinellas Cnty.</i> , 459 F. App'x 896 (11th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>8679 Trout, LLC v. N. Tahoe Pub. Utils. Dist.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-01569, 2010 WL 3521952 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2010)	19-20
<i>Alto Eldorado Partnership v. County of Santa Fe</i> , 634 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Arrigoni Enterprises, LLC v. Durham Planning & Zoning Comm'n</i> , Nos. CV064004729, CV064004728, 2007 WL 706651 (Super. Ct. Conn. Feb. 15, 2007)	10
<i>Arrigoni Enterprises, LLC v. Town of Durham</i> , --- F. App'x ---, 2015 WL 6118204 (2d Cir. 2015)	1
<i>Arrigoni Enterprises, LLC v. Town of Durham</i> , 606 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D. Conn. 2009)	1
<i>Asociacion De Subscripcion Conjunta Del Seguro De Responsabilidad Obligatorio v. Flores Galarza</i> , 484 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Athanasiou v. Town of Westhampton</i> , 30 F. Supp. 3d 84 (D. Mass. 2014)	29
<i>Brandywine Estates LP v. Lucas County</i> , No. 3:15-cv-00884, 2015 WL 5255002 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 9, 2015)	30
<i>Busse v. Lee County</i> , 317 F. App'x 968 (11th Cir. 2009)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>CBS Outdoor, Inc. v. Village of Itasca</i> , No. 08 C 4616, 2009 WL 3187250 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2009)	20
<i>County Concrete Corp. v. Township of Roxbury</i> , 442 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Dahlen v. Shelter House</i> , 598 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Del-Prairie Stock Farm, Inc. v. County of Walworth</i> , 572 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (E.D. Wis. 2008)	3, 5, 19-20
<i>Dibbs v. Hillsborough County</i> , No. 15-10152, --- F. App'x ---, 2015 WL 5449225 (11th Cir. Sept. 17, 2015) . . .	30
<i>DLX, Inc. v. Kentucky</i> , 381 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004)	13-16
<i>Doak Homes, Inc. v. City of Tukwila</i> , No. C07-1148MJP, 2008 WL 191205 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 18, 2008)	19
<i>Doney v. Pacific Cnty.</i> , No. C07-5123RJB, 2007 WL 1381515 (W.D. Wash. May 9, 2007)	20
<i>Downing/Salt Pond Partners, L.P. v. Rhode Island & Providence Plantations</i> , 643 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2011)	24-25
<i>Everson v. City of Weyauwega</i> , 573 F. App'x 599 (7th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Gose v. City of Douglas</i> , 561 F. App'x 723 (10th Cir. 2014)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , 638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)	26, 29
<i>Hendrix v. Plambeck</i> , 420 F. App'x 589 (7th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Home Telephone & Telegraph Co. v.</i> <i>City of Los Angeles</i> , 227 U.S. 278 (1913) . . .	16-17
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2053 (2013)	3, 24, 30-31
<i>Koscielski v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 435 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Lewis v. Carrano</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 325 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	30
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972)	17
<i>Marek v. Rhode Island</i> , 702 F.3d 650 (1st Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005)	20
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	16
<i>McDonald v. City of West Branch</i> , 466 U.S. 284 (1984)	14
<i>MHC Fin. Ltd. P'ship v. City of San Rafael</i> , 714 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 900 (2014)	28-29
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Murphy v. New Milford Zoning Comm'n</i> , 402 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Peters v. Village of Clifton</i> , 498 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2007)	27-28
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	21
<i>Rockstead v. City of Crystal Lake</i> , 486 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2007)	3, 19
<i>Rosedale Missionary Baptist Church v.</i> <i>New Orleans City</i> , 641 F.3d 86 (5th Cir. 2011)	26, 28
<i>Rural Water Co., Inc. v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 947 A.2d 944 (Conn. 2008)	21
<i>Sackett v. E.P.A.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	22
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and County of</i> <i>San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	passim
<i>Sansotta v. Town of Nags Head</i> , 724 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>Seiler v. Charter Twp. of Northville</i> , 53 F. Supp. 2d 957 (E.D. Mich. 1999)	19
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	22
<i>Sherman v. Town of Chester</i> , 752 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2014)	27, 29
<i>Snaza v. City of Saint Paul</i> , 548 F.3d 1178 (8th Cir. 2008)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	6-7, 13, 24, 27
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	24
<i>Town of Nags Head v. Toloczko</i> , 728 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2013)	6, 26, 29
<i>W.J.F. Realty Corp. v. Town of Southampton</i> , 220 F. Supp. 2d 140 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	15
<i>Wilkins v. Daniels</i> , 744 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) . . .	2, 11-13, 21
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
§ 1331	1
§ 1441	18
§ 1738	14-15
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 7, 11-12, 17
Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. V	1-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page

Miscellaneous

- Berger, Michael M. & Kanner, Gideon, *Shell Game! You Can't Get There from Here: Supreme Court Ripeness Jurisprudence in Takings Cases at Long Last Reaches the Self-Parody Stage*, 36 Urb. Law. 671 (2004) 4
- Berger, Michael M., *Supreme Bait & Switch: The Ripeness Ruse in Regulatory Takings*, 3 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol'y 99 (2000) 3-4
- Berger, Michael M., *The Ripeness Game: Why Are We Still Forced to Play?*, 30 Touro L. Rev. 297 (2014) 4, 8
- Breemer, J. David, *The Rebirth of Federal Takings Review? The Courts' "Prudential" Answer to Williamson County's Flawed State Litigation Ripeness Requirement*, 30 Touro L. Rev. 319 (2014) 5, 20
- Breemer, J. David, *You Can Check Out But You Can Never Leave: The Story of San Remo Hotel—The Supreme Court Relegates Federal Takings Claims to State Courts Under a Rule Intended to Ripen the Claims for Federal Review*, 33 B.C. Env'tl. Aff. L. Rev. 247 (2006) . . . 4
- Callies, David L., *Through a Glass Clearly: Predicting the Future in Land Use Takings Law*, 54 Washburn L.J. 43 (2014) 5, 8, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<p>Hawley, Joshua D., <i>The Beginning of the End? Horne v. Department of Agriculture and the Future of Williamson County</i>, 2013 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 245</p>	4, 17
<p>Kanner, Gideon, “[Un]equal Justice Under Law”: <i>The Invidiously Disparate Treatment of American Property Owners in Taking Cases</i>, 40 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1065 (2007)</p>	22
<p>Keller, Scott A., <i>Judicial Jurisdiction Stripping Masquerading as Ripeness: Eliminating the Williamson County State Litigation Requirement for Regulatory Takings Claims</i>, 85 Tex. L. Rev. 199 (2006)</p>	4, 14, 22
<p>McConnell, Michael W., <i>Horne and the Normalization of Takings Litigation: A Response to Professor Echeverria</i>, 43 Envtl. L. Rep. News & Analysis 10749 (2013)</p>	6
<p>Monaghan, Henry Paul, <i>State Law Wrongs, State Law Remedies, and the Fourteenth Amendment</i>, 86 Colum. L. Rev. 979 (1986)</p>	22
<p>Overstreet, Gregory, <i>Update on the Continuing and Dramatic Effect of the Ripeness Doctrine on Federal Land Use Litigation</i>, 20 Zoning & Plan. L. Rep. 25 (1997)</p>	4
<p>Preis, John F., <i>Alternative State Remedies in Constitutional Torts</i>, 40 Conn. L. Rev. 723 (Feb. 2008)</p>	17
